

To Be Argued By:
CAITLIN HALLIGAN
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

CTQ-2019-00002
U.S. Court of Appeals, Third Circuit Docket No. 18-2490

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK

—◆◆◆—
STEVEN PLAVIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—against—

GROUP HEALTH INCORPORATED,

Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

CAITLIN HALLIGAN
MARGARET LARKIN
SELENDY & GAY PLLC
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
Telephone: (212) 390-9000
Facsimile: (212) 390-9399

WILLIAM CHRISTOPHER CARMODY
ARUN SUBRAMANIAN
HALLEY W. JOSEPHS
NICHOLAS C. CARULLO
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
1301 Avenue of the Americas,
32nd Floor
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 336-8330
Facsimile: (212) 336-8340

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

July 15, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED LITIGATION	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	6
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Factual Background	7
B. Statutory Background	13
C. Procedural History	15
ARGUMENT	17
A. GBL §§ 349 and 350 Reach All Deceptive Practices That Impede Consumers’ Ability to Evaluate Market Options	20
1. GBL §§ 349 and 350 Are Not Limited To Deceptive Conduct Directed Toward The Entire General Public.....	21
2. The City’s Contract with GHI To Provide Health Insurance to City Employees Who Choose the GHI Plan Does Not Transform This Case Into a Private Contract Dispute Unique to One Insured.....	35
B. GHI’s Representations In Its Summary Plan Information and On Its Website Are Consumer-Oriented Conduct For Purposes of GBL §§ 349 and 350	41
C. GHI’s Cramped Reading of GBL §§ 349 and 350 Would Substantially Undermine The Goals Of New York’s Consumer Protection Laws	43
CONCLUSION	48
Addendum – Relevant Statutory Provisions	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Accredited Aides Plus, Inc. v. Program Risk Management, Inc.</i> , 147 A.D.3d 122 (3d Dep’t 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Acquista v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 285 A.D.2d 73 (1st Dep’t 2001).....	28, 40
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.J., Inc. v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 200 (2004).....	14, 18
<i>Casper Sleep, Inc. v. Mitcham</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 632 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	30, 42
<i>Donnenfeld v. Petro, Inc.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 3d 208 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	24, 42
<i>Elacqua v. Physicians’ Reciprocal Insurers</i> , 52 A.D.3d 886 (3d Dep’t 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gaidon v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 330 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Genesco Entm’t v. Koch</i> , 593 F. Supp. 743 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	25
<i>Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 314 (2002).....	3, 17
<i>Hart v. Moore</i> , 587 N.Y.S.2d 477 (N.Y. Sup. 1992).....	34
<i>Karlin v. IVF Am., Inc.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 282 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Koch v. Acker, Merrall & Condit Co.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 940 (2012)	17
<i>Koch v. Greenberg</i> , 626 F. App'x 335 (2d Cir. 2015)	30, 38
<i>M.V.B. Collision, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 205 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	27, 32, 45
<i>Makuch v. N.Y. Cent. Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 12 A.D.3d 1110 (4th Dep't 2004).....	29
<i>Mayfield v. Asta Funding, Inc.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 685 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	41
<i>Midland Funding, LLC v. Giraldo</i> , 961 N.Y.S.2d 743 (Nassau Cty. Dist. Ct. 2013).....	41
<i>Millennium Health, LLC v. EmblemHealth, Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	29
<i>N. State Autobahn, Inc. v. Progressive Ins. Grp. Co.</i> , 102 A.D.3d 5 (2d Dep't 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York University v. Continental Insurance Company</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 308 (1995)	35, 36
<i>Oswego Laborers' Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 20 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People ex rel. Schneiderman v. Orbital Pub. Grp., Inc.</i> , 21 N.Y.S.3d 573 (N.Y. Sup. 2015), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>People by Schneiderman v. Orbital Pub. Grp., Inc.</i> , 169 A.D.3d 564 (1st Dep't 2019)	46
<i>Riordan v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 756 F. Supp. 732 (S.D.N.Y. 1990), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 977 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Sheth v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 273 A.D.2d 72 (1st Dep't 2000)	22

<i>St. Patrick’s Home for Aged & Infirm v. Laticrete Int’l, Inc.</i> , 264 A.D.2d 652 (1st Dep’t 1999)	38
<i>Teller v. Bill Hayes, Ltd.</i> , 213 A.D.2d 141 (2d Dep’t 1995).....	24, 34
<i>Ural v. Encompass Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 97 A.D.3d 562 (2d Dep’t 2012).....	26
<i>Weiss v. Polymer Plastics Corp.</i> , 21 A.D.3d 1095 (2d Dep’t 2005).....	38
<i>Wilner v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 71 A.D.3d 155 (2d Dep’t 2010).....	40

Statutes

New York General Business Law § 349.....	<i>passim</i>
New York General Business Law § 350.....	<i>passim</i>
New York Insurance Law § 4226	15
NYC Administrative Code § 12-126	7

Rules & Regulations

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 500.27(a)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	16

Other Authorities

1963 McKinney’s N.Y. Sess. Laws, ch. 813 (186th Legis. Sess., vol. 2).....	13
1970 McKinney’s N.Y. Sess. Laws, ch. 43 (193rd Legis. Sess., vol. 1).....	13
1980 McKinney’s N.Y. Sess. Laws, chs. 345, 346 (203rd Legis. Sess., vol. 1).....	14
Mem. of Governor Rockefeller, 1970 N.Y. Legis. Ann. at 472	5, 18

N.Y. State Assembly, Comm. on Consumer Affairs and Protection, 1980 Annual Report.....	45
N.Y. State Bar Ass'n, Antitrust Law Section, Letter to Governor Rockefeller, dated Feb. 10, 1970.....	22
Note, <i>New York Creates a Private Right of Action to Combat Consumer Fraud: Caveat Venditor</i> , 48 Brook. L. Rev. 509 (1982)	44, 45
William F. Mulroney, <i>Deceptive Practices in the Marketplace: Consumer Protection by New York Government Agencies</i> , 3 Fordham Urban L.J. 491 (1975)	22
